

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 SEP -8 PM 12:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY Ch
DEPUTY

No. 40433-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE DETENTION OF:

NORMAN B. ORR,

Appellant

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 09-2-10798-5
The Honorable James Orlando, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

11m 9/7/10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
B. ORR’S PRIOR SEXUAL HISTORY	4
C. TESTIMONY OF STATE’S EXPERT DR. JOHN HUPKA	6
D. TESTIMONY OF ORR’S EXPERT DR. RICHARD WOLLERT	10
E. TESTIMONY OF ORR’S LAY WITNESSES	11
V. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	13
A. THE ACTUARIAL INSTRUMENT RESULTS ARE UNRELIABLE AND OVERBROAD	15
B. THE ACTUARIAL RESULTS DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT ORR IS LIKELY TO REOFFEND IF RELEASED	17
C. THE EMPIRICALLY-BASED FACTORS ARE IRRELEVANT TO WHETHER ORR IS LIKELY TO ENGAGE IN PREDATORY ACTS OF SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN THE FUTURE	18
VI. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>In re Detention of Audett,</u> 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	14
<u>In re Detention of Thorell,</u> 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	14
<u>In re Detention of Young,</u> 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 71.09.020(7).....	17, 19
RCW 71.09.020(10).....	16
RCW 71.09.020(17).....	16
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	14
U.S. Const. amd. 14	14
